
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 15 December 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER   
 

1 - 19 

 (B) DETERMINATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE   
 
 

20 - 22 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 1 December 2011 2.00 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ‘CARING FOR OUR FUTURE: SHARED AMBITIONS 
FOR CARE AND SUPPORT’ CONSULTATION   

 

23 - 40 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    1 December 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 
TITLE:    Annual Audit Letter 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 for approval. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Audit Letter be approved. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the findings from the 2010/11 

audit completed by the Council’s Audit Commission, the Council’s 
external auditors.  It includes messages arising from the audit of the 
financial statements and the results of the work undertaken in 
assessing the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in the 
use of its resources. 

3.2 A copy of the 2010/11 Annual Audit Letter is attached to the report.  
Mr Mike Thomas, the District Auditor, will attend the Board to present 
the letter and take questions. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Council is a publicly funded body and, as such, is required to 

receive and consider annual reports from externally appointed auditors.  
The external audit function makes an important contribution to the 
stewardship of resources and the corporate governance of public 
services. 

 
4.2 The Annual Audit Letter provides an unqualified opinion on the 

Council’s 2010/11 financial statements.  It also provides an unqualified 
conclusion that the Council has adequate arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
4.3 The cost of the external audit for 2010/11 is set out in the Annual Audit 

Letter. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None identified. 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
6.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 The economic, efficient and effective use of the Council’s resources is 

a major factor in delivering better and sustainable outcomes for local 
people and therefore contributes to all of the Council’s priorities. 

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The Annual Audit Letter states that no significant weaknesses were 

identified in the Council’s internal control arrangements.  However, the 
key risks identified through the audit process are reflected in the 
recommendations for improvement made in the report. 

 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER S
[...]
..................................................11

Closing remarks ........................................................................................................................................................13

Appendix 1 – 2010/11Audit Fee................................................................................................................................14

Appendix 2 – Glossary..............................................................................................................................................15
 
 

Traffic light explanation 
Red           Amber           Green 

P
a
g
e
 4



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 3
 

Key messages 

This report summarises the findings from my 2010/11 audit. My audit comprises two elements:  

  the audit of your financial statements; and

  my assessment of your arrangements to achieve value for money in your use of resources. 

Key audit risk Our findings 

Unqualified audit opinion  

Proper arrangements to secure value for money  

Audit opinion and financial statements 

I issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 2010/11 statements on  

29 September 2011. On the same day I also issued an unqualified 

assurance statement on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 

submission. 

This year, for the first time, the Council had to produce its financial 

statements on a new accounting basis, the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). The introduction of IFRS was a complex 

and demanding exercise for officers. It required officers to restate 

balances from 1 April 2009 as well as to collect and analyse information 

not recorded or disclosed under the previous accounting regime. This 

resulted in much longer and more detailed published statements. I 

identified several areas where the statements were not fully IFRS 

compliant, and officers actioned my requested amendments.  

Working papers to support the accounts were good. My team received 

excellen
[...]
l governance statement   
The Council's financial statements and annual governance statement are an important means by 

which the Council accounts for its stewardship of public funds. 

Overall conclusion from the audit 

The Business Efficiency Board approved the Council’s 2010/11 financial statements on 28 September 2011.  I gave an unqualified audit opinion on 

those statements on 29 September 2011. 

The statements were prepared using the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for the first time this year. The introduction of IFRS 

required officers to restate balances from 1 April 2009 as well as to collect and analyse information not recorded or disclosed under the previous 

accounting regime. This placed considerable additional demands on officers’ time. As a result officers took advantage of the additional time provided by 

the changes in the accounts approval process for 2010/11 to prepare the Council’s financial statements. The first version of the statements was 

approved by the Operational Director – Finance on the 30 June deadline and was submitted for audit on 1 July.  

The first version of the statements was incomplete, contained a number of errors and was not fully IFRS compliant. My audit team provided a schedule 

of issues to officers. The second version submitted for audit on 7 July was better presented and more complete.  

A number of amendments were made to the statements following my audit including two material disclosure errors, neither of which impacted upon the 

Council’s reported year financial position. My annual governance report presented to the Business Efficiency Board in September details all 

amendments made during the audit.  I identified two misstatements which the Council decided not to amend in its accounts. One was an overstatement 

of £1.5m on short term debtors and the other related to an understatement of £1.9m on the value of land and buildings on the balance sheet.  The letter 

of representation set out the reasons for not amending the accounts and I was satisfied with the explanations given.  

My audit team received excellent co-operation and support from your finance team. Your officers responded promptly and fully to all audit queries and 

requests for additional information. They also provided good working papers to support entries in the accounts. 

P
a
g
e
 7



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 6
 

I identified four areas of accounting practice which require strengthening: property, plant and equipment reconciliations; the allocation of expenditure 

between years; estimate methodologies and the detail supporting related party declarations. Officers have agreed my recommendations for 

improvement. 

I completed my audit of the Council’s 2010/11 Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) consolidation pack and issued my assurance statement on  

29 September 2011. As with the Council’s main statements, officers provided a clear audit trail and good working papers to support the WGA pack. 

Annual governance statement 

The Council's Annual Governance Statement meets CIPFA's minimum requirements. The disclosures within it are consistent with the information I am 

aware of from my audit of the financial statements. 

Mersey Gateway Project 

Mersey Gateway is a unique project with high value transactions. It is also a complex accounting area where I have required material changes to 

accounting treatment in previous years. During the year I have had regular discussions with officers about progress and issues relating to Mersey 

Gateway. These discussions are ongoing and are currently focussing on the accounting treatment of development costs and affordability.  

The Council included £821,000 of development costs relating to Mersey Gateway within its 2010/11 accounts. These costs have been accounted for as 

capital expenditure. The costs included in 2010/11 are not material and did not therefore prevent me from giving my audit opinion. But it is likely that the 

costs will be material in 2011/12. The Council has established a development cost budget of £12.37 million to cover the period January 2011 to  

April 2013. It has classified the majority of these costs as capital. The accounting treatment is still under consideration and my audit team are awaiting 

further information on development costs from officers. If more of the expected costs are deemed to be revenue rather than capital in nature it will be a 

further pressure on the Council’s 2011/12 and 2012/13 budgets.  

The Government confirmed funding support for the Mersey Gateway project in October 2010, and planning approval followed in December 2010.  

Despite this, 2011 has been a challenging year for the Council and the project team. It has involved extensive discussions with the Department for 

Transport (DfT) and a considerable amount of work in finalising the Outline Business Case. The Council and its officers have been proactive in 

engaging with DfT to maintain the profile of the project and to identify and tackle outstanding issues. 

The Council received written confirmation of conditional funding approval for the project in October 2011, which triggered the start of the formal 

procurement process. The annual unitary charge payable to the operator will be partly funded by the Government’s availability support grant, with the 

balance funded by toll revenues. The Council retains the toll revenue risk, which is key element of the affordability of the project. It is therefore 

important for the Council to monitor and mitigate this risk during the procurement phase, and ultimately to decide whether the residual risk to the 

Council is acceptable. The Council has already identified the need to develop a post contract close structure to manage its ongoing risks and 

responsibilities, and it will need to continue to develop these arrangements during the procurement phase. 

P
a
g
e
 8



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 7
 

I will continue to monitor progress on the project and review project arrangements in 2011/12. I will liaise with Internal Audit and place reliance on their 

work where possible to avoid duplication of effort. 

National fraud initiative (NFI)
The Council is a proactive participant in the national fraud initiative (NFI). The NFI is a data matching exercise run by the Audit Commission. It 

compares information held by different organisations and within organisations to identify potentially fraudulent claims and overpayments. The Council 

received 27,859 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2010/11 matches in January 2011, the majority of which were marked as high priority. The Council has 

identified £8,126 of fraud and error so far and is recovering £7,109. The Council is continuing to review and investigate its remaining NFI matches.  

Significant weaknesses in internal control

I did not identify any significant weaknesses in your internal control arrangements.  

 P
a
g
e
 9



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 8
 

Value for money 

I considered whether the Council is managing and using its money, time and people to deliver 

value for money.  I assessed your performance against the criteria specified by the Audit 

Commission and have reported the outcome as the value for money (VFM) conclusion. 

I assess your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources against two criteria specified by the  

Audit Commission. My overall conclusion is that the Council has adequate arrangements to secure, economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources.  

My conclusion on each of the two areas is set out below. 

Value for money criteria and key messages 

Criterion Key messages 

1. Financial resilience  

The organisation has proper arrangements in 

place to secure financial resilience.

Focus for 2010/11:  

The organisation has robust systems and 

processes to manage effectively financial risks 

and opportunit
[...]


 

P
a
g
e
 1

6



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 15
 

Appendix 2 – Glossary       
Annual governance statement

Governance is about how local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, 

inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. 

It comprises the systems and processes, cultures and values, by which local government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they 

account to, engage with and where appropriate, lead their communities.  

The annual governance statement is a public report by the Council on the extent to which it complies with its own local governance code, including how 

it has monitored the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. 

Audit opinion

On completion of the audit of the financial statements, I must give my opinion on the financial statements, including:  

  whether they give a true and fair view of the financial position of the audited body and its spending and income for the year in question; and  

  whether they have been prepared properly, following the relevant accounting rules.   

Opinion

If I agree that the financial statements give a true and fair view, I issue an unqualified opinion. I issue a qualified opinion if: 

  I find the statements do not give a true and fair view; or 

  I cannot confirm that the statements give a true and fair view. 

Value for money conclusion 

The auditor’s conclusion on whether the audited body has put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources based on criteria specified by the Audit Commission.  

If I find that the audited body had adequate arrangements, I issue an unqualified conclusion. If I find that it did not, I issue a qualified conclusion. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 16
 

Whole of government accounts 

The Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) is a consolidated set of financial statements for the UK public sector. It consolidates around 1,500 bodies, 

including central government departments, local authorities, devolved administrations, the health service, and public corporations. It is similar in 

presentation to private sector accounts.  

The aim of WGA is to enable Parliament and the public better to understand and scrutinise how taxpayers’ money is spent.  By presenting the public 

finances in a framework familiar to the commercial and accountancy professions, WGA increases transparency and accessibility of information about 

public finances.  

P
a
g
e
 1

8



 
 

If you require a copy of this document in an alternative format or in a language other than English, please call:  
0844 798 7070 

© Audit Commission 2011. 

Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are prepared for 

the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no responsibility to: 

  any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

  any third party.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk         November 2011 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 1st December 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
                                              
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  There is a requirement for the Council to determine the ‘Tax Base’ for its 

area and also the tax base for each of the Parishes.  
  
1.2  It is required to notify the figure to the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 

Cheshire Police Authority and the Environment Agency by 31st January 
2012.  The Council is also required to calculate and advise if requested, 
the Parish Councils of their relevant tax bases. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 
2012/13 Council Tax Base be set at 38,200 for the Borough, 
and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority, and the Environment Agency be so notified; and 

 
(2) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 

Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be set as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 729 
Halebank 590 
Daresbury 146 
Moore 345 
Preston Brook 347 
Sandymoor 985 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
  3.1   The Tax Base 
 
 The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the council tax and 

is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire 
Police Authority), in the calculation of their council tax requirements.  

Agenda Item 3bPage 20



           
 The tax base figure is arrived at in accordance with a prescribed 

formula, and represents the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the equivalent of Band 
‘D’ dwellings.  

 
3.2 The Council Tax Base for 2012/13 
 
 The tax base is calculated using the number of dwellings included in 

the Valuation List, as provided by the Listing Officer, as at 12th 
September 2011.  Adjustments are then made to take into account the 
estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and demolitions during 
the period 12th September 2011 to 31st March 2012. 

 
 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 

of the above calculation to arrive at the tax base for the year. 
 
 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 99% 

collection rate, the calculation for 2012/13 gives a tax base figure of 
38,200 for the Borough as a whole. 

 
 The appropriate tax base figure for each of the Parishes is as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 729 
Halebank 590 
Daresbury 146 
Moore 345 
Preston Brook 347 
Sandymoor 985 

 
 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no direct policy or other implications arising from this report. 
 
5.0      IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1      Children and Young People in Halton  

 
There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 

5.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
            

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
 
5.3      A Healthy Halton 
 

Page 21



There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
5.4       A Safer Halton  
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
5.5       Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1      Loss of income to the Council if Council Tax Base not agreed. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1      There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Working Papers Kingsway House P. McCann 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

1st December 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director - Communities  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

‘Caring for our Future: Shared ambitions for 
care and support’ Consultation 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 

To provide the Board with an overview of the Government’s Caring 
for our Future: Shared ambitions for care and support consultation 
document and proposed response. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
    
i) Note contents of the report; and 

 
ii) Agree the consultation response on behalf of the 

Borough Council (Appendix 1) 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 On 15 September 2011, the Government launched Caring for our 
Future: Shared ambitions for care and support – an engagement 
with people who use care and support services, carers, local 
councils, care providers, and the voluntary sector about the priorities 
for improving care and support. 
 

3.2 Caring for our Future is an opportunity to bring together the 
recommendations from :- 
 

• The Law Commission (published in May 2011) : The 
Commission report said that adult social care law is outdated 
and confusing, making it difficult for people who need care 
and support, their carers and local authorities to know what 
they are entitled to. It recommended bringing together all the 
different elements of social care law into a single, modern, 
adult social care statute.  

 
• The Commission on the Funding of Care and Support 

(published in July 2011): The Commission recommended that 
the amount that people have to spend on care over their 
lifetimes should be capped, although people in care homes 
should continue to pay a contribution towards their living 
costs. The Commission also recommended that the current 
system of means-tested support should be extended, so that 

Agenda Item 4aPage 23



 

more people can get additional help in paying for care. 
 

• The Government's Vision for Adult Social Care (published in 
November 2010) 

 
3.3 The recommendations from these Commissions etc will be used as 

a basis for exploring what the priorities for reform should be and the 
Board are invited to comment on the consultation to inform these 
future discussions. 
 

3.4 The Government have identified six areas where they believe there 
is the biggest potential to make improvements to the care and 
support system, as follows:- 
 
3.4.1 Improving quality and developing the workforce 
How can the quality of care be improved and how can the workforce 
be developed in order to do this? 
 
3.4.2 Increased personalisation and choice 
How can people be given more choice and control over the care and 
support they use and help make informed decisions? 
 
3.4.3 Ensuring services are better integrated around people’s 
needs 
How can better connections be built locally between the NHS and 
other care services? 
 
3.4.4 Supporting greater prevention and early intervention 
How can more effective prevention and early intervention support be 
given to keep people independent and in good health? 
 
3.4.5 Creating a more diverse and responsive care market 
How can we ensure that there is a wide range of organisations that 
provide innovative and responsive care services? 
 
3.4.6 The role of the financial services sector in supporting 
users, carers and their families 
What role can the financial services sector play in supporting care 
users, carers and their families? 
 

3.5 
 

As part of Caring for our Future, the Government also want to hear 
people’s views on the recommendations made by the Commission 
on Funding of Care and Support and how these proposals should be 
assessed, including in relation to other potential priorities for 
improvement. The Commission’s recommendations present a range 
of options, including on the level of a cap and the contribution that 
people make to living costs in residential care, which could help to 
manage the system and its costs.  
 

3.6 As this is such an important issue for the Local Authority and its 
partners, in relation to the future provision of Adult Social Care, 
Halton wish to submit a local response to the consultation exercise 

Page 24



 

and as such staff from Halton Borough Council, Key Health 
Stakeholders (5 Borough Partnership, Hospitals, PCT and Public 
Health), Domiciliary Care and Residential Care providers and 
Registered Housing Providers were invited to comment on the 
consultation questions.  
 
Opportunities have also been taken to raise the consultation with 
partners during events/meetings that were already scheduled e.g. 
Health Partnership Board held on 13th October, Health Policy and 
Performance Board 8th November and the Developing Older 
People’s Services Event on 23rd November 2011. 
 
A list of the consultation questions, along with proposed responses 
can be found in Appendix 1 
 

3.6 The engagement exercise will run until early December, but the 
Government are asking for written comments as early as possible in 
order to inform discussions. The deadline for written comments is 
2nd December 2011 
 

3.7 
 
 
 
3.8 

The discussion will inform a Government White Paper on Social 
Care reform and a progress report on Funding Reform that will be 
published in Spring 2012. 
 
Further details regarding the engagement exercise can be found on 
the DoH Website at the following link: 
 
http://caringforourfuture.dh.gov.uk/ 
 
The Commission on Funding of Care and Support report can be 
found at : 
 
http://www.dilnotcommission.dh.gov.uk/our-report/ 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Whilst the detail of the implications for the Local Authority will not be 
known until the White Paper is published, it can be assumed that 
there will be a number of potentially significant implications for the 
Council. 
 

4.2 In particular, HealthWatch may have a role in supporting people to 
have more choice and control over the care and support they use by 
providing help to make informed decisions, ensuring services are 
better integrated around people’s needs and improving quality 
through HealthWatch’s role in gathering information and submitting 
recommendation reports. 
 

4.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups will have a role to play in supporting any changes that are 
identified in the forthcoming White Paper, with the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment identifying where prevention measures could be 

Page 25



 

put in place. 
 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Until the White Paper is published it is not possible to identify 
specific financial implications, however making changes to the 
funding system for care and support, as 
[...]
e savings over very short time scales 
presents risks that really need to be understood and mitigated against. Also it 
is about managing expectations and reinforcing the citizenship/responsibility 
element of the Coalition’s Government for Adult Social Care as set out in their 
November 2010 vision.  
 
It would prove useful if more comprehensive guidance on “deliberate” 
deprivation of assets to avoid future charges was made available along with 
future guidance on charges for services when considering the changes that 
will take place when the White Paper is implemented. 
 
Consideration needs to be given to the impact that wider social/welfare reform 
and associated policy changes will have on the provision of Adult social care 
as a whole for example what will the impact of the localisation of council tax 
benefits have? Will the Government be considering this and other policy 
changes in terms of the impact they will have, prior to publication of the White 
Paper and update report on Funding Reform? 
 
Further consideration also needs to be given to the role that providers of low 
level activities and services provided to promote health and wellbeing, have in 
reducing the spend on more intensive services. 
 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3a Annual Audit Letter
	2010-2011 - Annual Audit Letter - Halton BC v1 0

	3b Determination of the Council Tax Base
	4a ‚Caring for our Future: Shared ambitions for care and support™ Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 1 December 2011 in The Board 
Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, Jones, McInerney, 
Nelson, Stockton, Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Parr and B. Dodd 
 
Also in attendance:  Mike Thomas and Colette Williams, Audit Commission 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB73 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB74 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources on the Annual Audit Letter 2010/11. 
 
The Board was advised that the Annual Audit Letter 

summarised the findings from the 2010/11 audit completed 
by the Council’s External auditors.  The Letter included 
messages arising from the audit of the financial statements 
and the result of the work that had been undertaken in 
assessing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in the 
use of its resources. 

 
Mike Thomas, the District Auditor and Colette 

Williams Audit Manager, attended the meeting and reported 
that an unqualified audit opinion had been issued on the 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Council’s financial statements, which had been completed in 
line with the statutory deadlines. The District Auditor also 
concluded that the Council had adequate arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 

  
The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 

all Officers that had assisted in the preparation of the audit 
inspection. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be 

approved. 
 

   
EXB75 DETERMINATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on the requirement for the Council to 
determine the “Tax Base” for its area and the tax base for 
each of the Parishes.  

 
The Council was required to notify the figure to the 

Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police Authority and 
the Environment Agency by 31st January 2012. In addition, 
the Council was required to calculate and advise the Parish 
Councils, if requested, of their relevant tax bases. 
  
 The Board was advised that the Tax Base was the 
measure used for calculating the council tax and was used 
by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the 
Cheshire Police Authority), in the calculation of their council 
tax requirements. It was arrived at in accordance with a 
prescribed formula representing the estimated full year 
number of chargeable dwellings in the Borough expressed in 
terms of the equivalent of Band “D” dwellings. Taking 
account of all the relevant information and applying a 99% 
collection rate, the calculation for 2012/13 gave a tax base 
figure of 38,200 for the Borough as a whole.  
  

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended that 
  

  1)  the 2012/13 Council Tax Base be set at 
38,200 for the Borough, and that the 
Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire 
Police Authority, and the Environment 
Agency be so notified; and 

  
 2) the Council Tax Base for each of the 

Parishes be set as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



  

Parish Tax Base 

    
Hale 729 
Halebank 590 
Daresbury 146 
Moore 345 
Preston Brook 347 
Sandymoor 985 

 
 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB76 ‘CARING FOR OUR FUTURE: SHARED AMBITIONS FOR 

CARE AND SUPPORT’ CONSULTATION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Communities on the Government’s Caring for Our Future: 
Shared Ambitions for Care Support consultation document 
(the document). 
 
 The Board was advised that the Government 
launched the document on 15 September 2011 as an 
engagement for people who used or provided care facilities, 
including the voluntary sector, about the priorities for 
improving care and support. 
 
 The Board noted that the document was an 
opportunity to bring together the recommendations from 
other previously published documents such as those from 
the Law Commission, the Commission on Funding of Care 
and Support and the Government’s Vision for Adult Social 
Care. The report listed the six areas identified by 
Government where it was believed that there was the 
biggest potential to make improvements to the care and 
support system. 
 
 It was further noted that staff from the Borough 
Council, Key Health Stakeholders, Domiciliary Care and 
Residential Care providers as well as Registered Housing 
Providers would be invited to comment on the consultation 
questions. Details of the consultation questions, along with 
proposed responses were attached to the report at Appendix 
1. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

 



2) the consultation response, attached at Appendix 
1, be agreed. 

 
   
MINUTES ISSUED: 2 December 2011 
 
CALL-IN: 9 December 2011 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 9 December 2011 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 


